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Jurisdiction B Council A-Team Questions

November 2008

Sorted by A-Team

Home Medical Equipment

1. Will Medicare allow coverage of a Continuous Passive Motion (CPM) device for the 21-day period even though there was a four day break-in-service?  Or, does Medicare require the day of initial use at home to be the day of discharge from the hospital/nursing home and would deny the entire claim? For example: Patient has ordered a CPM device for a total knee replacement. The surgery date was 09/01/08, the CPM device was started on 09/01/08 and the patient was discharged to the home on 09/05/08.  The physician does not order the CPM device for home use until 09/09/08. The "to" date on the claim would be 09/09/08 and the "from" date would be 9/21/08 (the amount of days the patient used the device in the home), correct?  

The Medicare National Coverage Determinations Manual Chapter 1, Part 4 Section 280.1 states:

Continuous passive motion devices are devices covered for patients who have received a total knee replacement. To qualify for coverage, use of the device must commence within 2 days following surgery. In addition, coverage is limited to that portion of the 3-week period following surgery during which the device is used in the patient’s home. There is insufficient evidence to justify coverage for longer periods of time or for other applications.

The NCD does not indicate that coverage would end due to an interruption in the use of the CPM device.  In the scenario provided above, the patient has total knee replacement surgery on 09/01/08 and the CPM device was applied on 09/01/08, the CPM device would be covered for the 21-day period following the surgery while used in the home regardless of the interruption. Therefore, since the patient was discharged to their home on 09/05/08 and the CPM devices was not ordered for home use until 09/09/08, Medicare would cover for the remaining days within the 21 period. The supplier would bill Medicare for dates of service 09/09/08 through 09/21/08.
2. We were told at a Medicare Seminar in April 2008 (Reaching New Heights Medicare 201) that an Advance Beneficiary Notice of Non-coverage (ABN) could be given to a patient to complete after the rental equipment is delivered? Please clarify.

The Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 30 Section 150.15 states the following in pertinent parts below:

If the DME MAC denies Part B payment for an item of medical equipment or supplies on the basis of one of the following:

· The item is expected to be denied as “not reasonable and necessary” -- pursuant to §1862(a)(1) of the Social Security Act 

· The supplier made a prohibited, unsolicited telephone contact -- pursuant to 1834(a)(17)(B)

· The supplier number requirements not met -- pursuant to §1834(j)(1)

· Advance Determination of Medicare Coverage (ADMC) denial --pursuant to (1834(a)(15)

and if the beneficiary is relieved of liability for payment for that item under the Refund Requirement Provision, §1834(a)(18) of the Act, the effect of the denial, subject to State law, cancels the contract for the sale or rental of the item. If the item is resalable or re-rentable, the supplier is permitted to repossess the item. Suppliers are strongly discouraged from recovering items which are consumable or not fit for resale or re-rental.
If a supplier makes proper refund, Medicare rules do not prohibit the supplier from recovering from the beneficiary items which are resalable or re-rentable. When the contract of sale or rental is cancelled on the basis described above, the supplier may enter into a new sale or rental transaction with the beneficiary as long as the beneficiary has been informed of their liability. If the circumstances which preclude payment for the item have been removed (e.g. the supplier has now obtained a supplier number when that supplier did not have one before), the supplier may submit to the Medicare contractor a new claim based on the resale or re-rental of the item to the beneficiary. If payment is still precluded, the supplier can issue an ABN.  The resale or re-rental of the item to the beneficiary does not change the fact that the beneficiary is relieved of liability in connection with the original transaction.

Therefore, if a supplier were to provide a capped rental item to a Medicare beneficiary without an ABN and the first months’ rental claim denied for one of reasons listed in the IOM reference above, the supplier has a right to pick up their equipment.  If the supplier has collected any portions of the total charge, copay and/or deductible from the beneficiary, under the Refund Requirement Provisions, the supplier must refund the beneficiary.  This is due to the denial, the previous sales or rental contract agreement is canceled. The supplier may enter a new sales/rental agreement with the beneficiary for the same piece of equipment.  However the supplier must issue an ABN to inform the beneficiary of their financial liability if the supplier has reason to believe that subsequent claims for the same piece of equipment will be denied by Medicare for one of the four reasons listed in the IOM reference. As long as the beneficiary agrees to be financially liable for the item being provided and signs the ABN, the supplier may submit a claim to the Medicare Program and append a GA modifier to the claim.

3. Are suppliers required to complete all of the spaces with the equipment/supply name where indicated on the ABN?  Does the ABN become invalid if all but one would not be completed? 
The ABN is composed of five sections and ten blanks: Header (Blanks A-C), Body (Blanks D-F), Option Box (Blank G), Additional Information (Blank H), and Signature Box (Blanks I-J). With the exception of Blank H, the Additional Information section, all sections must be completed as instructed in Change Request 6136 in order for the ABN to be considered valid.  Change Request 6136 goes on to state “Allegations of improper or incomplete notices will be investigated by Medicare contractors. If the notifier is found to have given an improper or incomplete written notice, the applicable Medicare contractor will not hold the beneficiary liable in the individual case”.

Enteral/Parenteral/IV Therapy

4. How should a claim be billed when the doctor has ordered five cans of enteral nutrition formula with three cans administered via the G-tube and two cans are taken orally? Would an ABN be utilized since the patient is able to actually swallow and digest 40% of the enteral diet? 
Enteral nutrition administered orally should be billed on a separate claim line with a BO modifier (orally administered nutrition, not be feeding tube).  That claim line will be denied as statutorily noncovered, no benefit category.  An ABN is not required since it is not a medical necessity denial.

In the scenario presented, even the enteral nutrition administered via a G-tube would likely be statutorily noncovered.  Since the patient is taking a significant portion of his/her calories orally, the tube feedings would not meet the requirement for “permanent non-function or disease of the structures that normally permit the food to reach the small bowel or disease of the small bowel which impairs digestion and absorption of an oral diet.”  Question #1 on the DIF would be answered "No".  An ABN is not required since it is coverage denial.

5. Please clarify the correct method for billing non-nutritional additives (i.e. Pepcid, Reglan, Zantac, Octreotide, Heparin) used in conjunction with premix parenteral nutrition codes B4189 – B4199 and B5000-B5200

The policy article for Parenteral Nutrition states in the Coding Guidelines:

When homemix parenteral nutrition solutions are used, the component carbohydrates (B4164, B4180), amino acids (B4168-B4178), additives (B4216), and lipids (B4185) are all separately billable. When premix parenteral nutrition solutions are used (B4189-B4199, B5000-B5200) there must be no separate billing for the carbohydrates, amino acids or additives (vitamins, trace elements, heparin, electrolytes).  However, lipids (B4185) are separately billable with premix solutions.

Non-nutritional additives such as Pepcid, Regal, Zantac, Octreotide and/or Heparin are not provided for use in conjunction with premix parenteral nutrition solutions (B4189-B4199, B5000-B5200), are not separately payable and must not be billed to Medicare.

6. Is an ABN required for drugs and hydration solutions administered via an external infusion pump when they do not meet the medical policy criteria for covered medications? 

Yes, if the drug and hydration solutions administered via an external infusion pump, do not meet the coverage criteria as outlined within the “Indications and Limitations of Coverage and/or Medical Necessity” section of the Local Coverage Determination (LCD) for External Infusion Pumps, an ABN must be issued for the drugs and hydration solutions as well as the pump.  Upon proper issuance of an ABN, the supplier may append the GA modifier to the claim for the drugs, hydration solution and the external infusion pump.

7. Per the Local Coverage Determination for External Infusion Pumps, subcutaneous immune globulin (SCIG) is administered using ambulatory infusion pump E0779. Claims for usage of infusion pumps other than E0779 will be denied as not medically necessary. Some patients have become accustom to using a CADD pump (E0781) for this service in their homes. Can a supplier bill for a free upgrade in this instance?

Yes, A CADD pump (E0781) can be used to administer SCIG.  However, as stated above, the LCD instructs that the ambulatory infusion pump (E0779) is the only pumped deemed medically appropriate to administer the SCIG. If a supplier opts to provide the CADD pump (E0781) as an upgrade without any additional charge to the beneficiary, the supplier must append the GL (Medically unnecessary upgrade provided instead of nonupgraded item, no charge, no ABN) to the claim.  The claim for the CADD pump (E0781) must be coded as E0779 RR GL.

8. Vivaglobin (subcutaneous immune globulin) is not always administered over e8 hours. According to the EIP policy, Section V, Criteria set 2 allows for coverage if (among other things) ‘the drug is administered by intermittent infusion (each episode lasting less than 8 hours) which does not require the patient to return to the physician’s office prior to the beginning of each infusion. The supplier community would like clarification as to why the only pump code payable for the administration of Vivaglobin is E0779 (defined as greater than 8 hours) and why E0780 or E0781 would not be applicable based on the duration of the infusion.

When coverage for Vivaglobin was established, research indicated the Freedom60 syringe infusion system by Repro-Med Systems was the commonly used pump.  Even though the Vivaglobin is administered over less than 8 hours, the DME medical directors determined that it was reasonable to use this pump.  An E0780 pump could be used if the physician determined that it was acceptable.  An E0781 could also be used – however, it has more features than are needed for the infusion of Vivaglobin.  Therefore, if an E0781 pump is used, it would be paid comparable to E0779.  The upgrade modifiers should be used in that situation. 

Respiratory Care Equipment

9. Considering the current changes to the CPAP/RAD policy, please address the following:

A patient’s physician orders a sleep study prior to the patient being Medicare eligible and the equipment is determined to be medically necessary (due to OSA) and paid by insurance.  The patient is compliant in their use of the equipment and the physician and patient both determine it helpful for many years.  After its useful life, the machine breaks down and must now be replaced.  The patient is now a Medicare recipient.  Must the doctor and the patient have a documented face-to-face visit discussing the possibility of an OSA diagnosis as well as the need for a sleep study and have another sleep study after many years of compliant and effective treatment in order for Medicare to pay for a new CPAP?
Long-standing Medicare rules require that when a beneficiary converts from private insurance to Medicare and a DME item needs to be replaced, the item must meet the Medicare coverage and payment rules in effect at the time that the replacement item is provided.  For a PAP device, that now means a face-to-face physician evaluation, a sleep study with results that meet Medicare requirements for AHI or RDI coverage thresholds, a physician re-evaluation that documents benefit from PAP therapy, objective documentation of adherence to PAP therapy that meets policy criteria, and a detailed written order.  The sleep study, physician evaluations, and documentation of adherence may have been conducted prior to Medicare eligibility.  If there is documentation that some or all of these elements were performed and met the Medicare coverage requirements in effect at the time that the replacement item is provided and if the patient had been continuously using the PAP device, then new visits/tests would not be needed.  A new detailed written order should always be obtained for a replacement item.
10. Disposable PAP filters (A7038) are allowed at 2 per month.  Physician’s orders often are for that quantity per month.  Is it appropriate to dispense a 3 or a 6 month supply when dispensing the PAP device and if so, should this be span dated? In addition, when replacing a PAP mask (A7030) and headgear (A7035) should quantities be limited to delivery of 2 per month?

TriCenturion, the Program Safeguard Contractor (PSC) for Jurisdiction B DME MAC published a bulletin in May of 2007, titled Dispensing DMEPOS Items: Quantities Limit. The article was updated in June of 2007. The bulletin instructs the suppliers as follows:

“For items that are provided on a recurring basis, including but not limited to DME accessories or supplies, nebulizer drugs, urological and ostomy supplies, the general rule is that suppliers may dispense no more than a 3 month supply at any one time”.

When billing for a 3 month supply, the claim must be coded using span dates to correlate with the quantities provided for the 3 month supply.

With respect to the PAP Mask (A7030) and headgear (A7035), the replacement guidelines are limited to one every 3 months for the Mask (A7030) and one every 6 months for the headgear (A7035). Suppliers are prohibited from providing any more than a 3 months supply for either of these PAP accessories.

To view the TriCenturion’s bulletin article “Dispensing DMEPOS Items: Quantities Limits” in its entirety, please visit the National Government Services Web site at: http://www.ngsmedicare.com/NGSMedicare/DMEMAC/EducationandSupport/ToolsandMaterials/pdf/quantitylimitsforweb.pdf
11. Codes A7028 (oral cushions), A7029 (nasal cushions), A7031(interface for face mask), A7032 (cushion for use on nasal mask interface) and A7033 ( pillow for use on nasal cannula type interface) are labeled replacement. Are these items separately billable or must they be billed as an A7034? When are these codes payable?
The Jurisdiction B DME MAC published an article in the June 2005 supplier bulletin titled “Continuous Positive Airway Pressure and Respiratory Assist Device – Nasal Interfaces”
There are two types of nasal interfaces that are used with a continuous positive airway pressure (CPAP) device or a respiratory assist device—a nasal mask and cannula-type interface. Both of these are coded A7034 and the code includes the soft interface. Codes A7032 and A7033 describe replacement soft interfaces.

HCPCS code A7032 is used for a nasal mask interface that goes around the nose, but not into the nostrils. The unit of service for this code is “each.”

HCPCS code A7033 is used for a nasal cannula-type interface. This interface extends a short distance into the nostrils. The unit of service for this code is “pair.” For some products, there are two physically separate cushions or “pillows”—for each nostril. Two cushions/pillows equal one unit of service of A7033. For other products, the interface is a single piece with two protrusions that extend into the nostrils. One of these interfaces equals one unit of service of A7033.

Therefore, upon initial delivery of the CPAP device, suppliers may separately bill for the nasal interface using code A7034.  Codes A7032 and A7033 should be submitted when replacement soft interface are being provided.

12. We have sent a number of Redeterminations to Medicare for oxygen where the CMN had no testing and the patient signed an ABN.  Redeterminations sent them all to the Written Correspondence Department and then a representative from that area contacted us.  They will not process our CMNs and/or give us a PR denial unless we have some type of testing on the CMN.  They stated it can be old testing, new testing, future testing, or not qualifying.  I spoke with Pat Graham a while back and she was going to investigate how to handle these as it was not an ASCA exception.  How do we get CMNs into the system if there truly is no testing?  I truly try to get these patients tested but there are some where they will not do it (it is the patient not the doctor).  What do we do in these limited situations? 

National Government Services is currently researching this scenario and will provide a response as soon as a resolution is identified.
13. If a physician orders respiratory medications four times per day (QID) and as needed (PRN), the DMEPOS supplier only fills the QID portion of the order since the PRN portion will not be reimbursed. A patient uses the medications QID regularly, but advises the DMEPOS pharmacist that there is a change in condition or environment (illness, higher humidity or dust, etc.).  A pharmacist's professional license technically authorizes the pharmacist to provide this extra medication and document the situation causing the temporary increase.  Does this type of situation constitute a "change in order" for which the DMEPOS supplier would have to get a new prescription, however temporary, or, in the event of an audit, is the DMEPOS pharmacist's documentation adequate to support a temporary rise in usage?

Yes, in the situation described, a new order would be required for Medicare coverage.  However, if the order had been written differently – e.g., QID and 1-2 times per day prn – a new order would not be required.  

14. We have a patient who has had a concentrator (E1390) only for 3 years and Medicare has been paying. Testing for the concentrator was done while sleeping (SATS 87%) 3 years ago and a lifetime CMN with renewal 1 year later.  Patient was recently retested and portable (E0431) was ordered for 6 months (SATS 88%).  After the 6 months for the portable would the next CMN be an initial, revised or recertification CMN and would new testing results be required and when? 

The Local Coverage Determination (LCD) for Oxygen and Oxygen equipment states that a new initial CMN is required when the initial CMN does not meet coverage criteria and the patient is subsequently retested and meets the coverage criteria. The initial date on the new CMN must be the date of the qualifying blood gas study.  In the scenario provided above the patient did not qualify for the portable oxygen and was subsequently retested to qualify for portable oxygen. Based upon the test result indicated the patient would qualify for the portable oxygen under the Group 1 criteria for an initial period of 12 months. The supplier would be required to submit a new initial CMN for the portable oxygen unit (E0431) only.  Because the physician indicated six months as the length of need, when the length of need expires, the physician would need to complete a revised CMN to extend the length of need for the remaining six months of the qualifying period. 

With regards to the recertification, submission of a revised CMN does not change the recertification schedule specified for Group 1. 12 months after Initial Certification of the portable oxygen unit (i.e., with the thirteenth month’s claim) - if oxygen test results on the Initial Certification are in Group I. The blood gas study reported must be the most recent blood gas study prior to the thirteenth month of therapy.

Oxygen Therapy

On October 30, 2008, Medicare announced new oxygen payment rules and supplier responsibilities required by the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) in the Revisions to Payment Policies under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Revisions to Part B regulation (CMS-1403-FC). CMS will be issuing detailed program instructions and Medicare Learning Network (MLN) articles related to implementation of payment changes mandated by section 144(b) of MIPPA and section 5101 of the Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 within the next few months. 

All interested parties are welcome to provide comments regarding these changes during the 60 day comment period which is schedule to term on December 29, 2008. Responses to questions 15-17 are according to the instructions provided in this revision prior to the close of the comment period. Suppliers are encouraged to follow the comment period and final publication of the Revision to the Payment Policy to ensure compliance with applicable guidelines.

Visit the CMS Web site at www.cms.hhs.gov/center/dme.asp to view the rule and obtain additional information.
15. Can a supplier give out a new concentrator for 36 months after 5 year or reasonable useful life has lapsed?

The CMS Final Rule CMS-1403 FC regarding section 144(b) of the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) states the following in pertinent part:

Per the 42 Code of Federal Regulations Part 414 §414.210(f), if oxygen equipment has been in continuous use by the beneficiary for the equipment’s reasonable useful lifetime, the beneficiary may elect to obtain new equipment. If oxygen equipment has been in continuous use by the beneficiary for the equipment’s reasonable useful lifetime. Section 414.210(f)(1) of our regulations states the reasonable useful lifetime for equipment is determined through program instructions. In the absence of program instructions, the carrier may determine the reasonable useful lifetime for equipment, but in no case can it be less than 5 years. Computation is based on when the equipment is delivered to the beneficiary, not the age of the equipment. If the beneficiary elects to obtain replacement oxygen equipment, payment is made in accordance with §414.226(a).

Based upon the payment policy revisions a new 36th month benefit period would begin with the replacement of the concentrator after the 5 year reasonable useful life time. However, suppliers are strongly encouraged to follow the comment period and final publication of the Revision to the Payment Policy to ensure that all applicable guidelines regarding the replacement of oxygen equipment are met prior to replacing the oxygen concentrator.

16. The Medicare Improvements for Patients and Suppliers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) was enacted on July 15, 2008.  The Act was passed indicating Oxygen equipment would cap at the 36 month of rental payment and that ownership would remain with the supplier. Is this the rule? If so, has CMS released instructions regarding allowances for maintenance and service payments for oxygen equipment being provided to Medicare beneficiaries after the 36 month rental period?
The CMS Final Rule CMS-1403 FC regarding section 144(b) of the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) states the following in pertinent part:

(2) Finding related to routine maintenance and servicing

We (CMS) have determined at this time that it is not reasonable and necessary to make payments for repair or non-routine maintenance and servicing (including repair) of supplier-owned oxygen equipment. We (CMS) have made an initial determination that payments for periodic, in-home visits by suppliers to inspect certain oxygen equipment and provide general maintenance and servicing during these visits are reasonable and necessary for the safety of the beneficiary.

Therefore, for CY 2009 only, we (CMS) are revising §414.210(e)(2), which provides payment for general maintenance and servicing of certain beneficiary-owned oxygen equipment, to apply to routine maintenance and servicing of supplier-owned oxygen concentrators and transfilling equipment furnished after the 36-month rental period consistent with our authority in section 1834(a)(5)(F)(ii)(III) of the Act. Based on our (CMS) preliminary analysis, we (CMS) believe that payments in CY 2009 for periodic inspection and general maintenance and servicing of oxygen concentrators and transfilling equipment are reasonable and necessary for the safety of beneficiaries. Therefore, for CY 2009 only, we (CMS) will make payments when the supplier performs a routine maintenance and servicing visit following each period of continuous use of 6 months after the 36-month rental period ends.

For each visit, we (CMS) believe that it is appropriate to provide payment for 30 minutes of labor for general maintenance and servicing of oxygen equipment other than liquid or gaseous equipment (stationary and portable). As we (CMS) indicated in the November 9, 2006 final rule for implementing section 5101(b) of the DRA (71 FR 65917), we (CMS) believe that payment for 30 minutes of labor will adequately compensate suppliers for general maintenance and servicing visits based on findings by the OIG in their September 2006 report (OEI-09-04-00420) that many routine maintenance activities performed by suppliers on concentrators could be performed within that timeframe.

We (CMS) expect that the primary purpose of the periodic visit would be to check the supplier-owned oxygen equipment to ensure that it will continue to function properly for the succeeding 6-month period of continuous use and does not need to be replaced. We (CMS) are revising §414.210(e)(2) to permit payment in CY 2009 for general maintenance and servicing of supplier-owned oxygen equipment beginning 6 months after the end of the 36-month rental period.

Per the release of the revisions to the payment policy for oxygen, suppliers will be entitled to maintenance and servicing payment once every 6 months after the 36th month rental period ends, when the supplier physically performs a routine maintenance and servicing visit. The regulation goes on to state that for each visit, it is believed to be appropriate to provide payment for 30 minutes of labor for general maintenance and servicing of oxygen equipment other than liquid or gaseous equipment (stationary and portable).

However, suppliers are reminded that this instruction is subject to change or be revised after the close of the comment period.  Suppliers are encouraged to follow the comment period and final publication of the Revision to the Payment Policy to ensure that all applicable guidelines are followed regarding maintenance and servicing of oxygen equipment.
17. If a beneficiary on oxygen is moving outside of their current supplier’s service area and only has 3 or 4 months left before the equipment caps - is there any provision for a new supplier to bill beyond 36 months? 

Section 144(b) of the Per the release of the revised payment policy, there are no exceptions to allow rental payments for oxygen equipment beyond the 36 month cap when the beneficiary moves to outside of the suppliers’ service area.  Suppliers initially providing oxygen equipment to the Medicare beneficiary are responsible ensuring that the beneficiary receives the equipment. 
18. How can the DME MAC Medical Directors make the decision to down code prescribed drugs to a different drug that they have decided is the least costly "medically appropriate alternative" without consideration of federal and state pharmacy laws or consideration of the treating physician's order and treatment regimen prescribed for his/her Medicare beneficiary?

CMS gave contractors the authority and responsibility to make determinations that a less costly similar item is comparable in safety and effectiveness to an item that is provided.  That determination does not interfere with federal and state pharmacy laws.  It does not mandate what item is dispensed.  It determines what Medicare will pay for the item that is provided.

19. If the proposed down coding is implemented; Medicare beneficiaries prescribed DuoNeb will receive two single drug unit dose vials; one of Albuterol and one of Ipratropium for each breathing treatment. Due to the amount of solution in the two separate vials this will cause the beneficiary a longer breathing treatment and will decrease their compliance with their treatment regimen. Also Xopenex does not appear to have a true therapeutic equivalent.  Has a decision been reached regarding the previously proposed down coding of Xopenex and DuoNeb nebulizer medications to least costly alternatives?

Based on instructions from CMS, the levalbuterol and albuterol/ ipratropium least costly alternative determinations are not being implemented at this time.

Prosthetics/Orthotics

20. In the new knee orthoses policy, L2770 has been deleted. This code is used when fabricating Ankle Foot Orthotics when a 9" device is medically necessary or is there a replacement code to use when using with custom AFOs. In addition, code L2330 is only allowed for repair/replacement. Since July 2008 is this for just knees or all claims with this codes? 
Ask Dr. Oleck

21. The LCD for Knee Orthoses states that the KX modifier is required when billing for soft interface (L2820). What documentation is needed per policy for the L2820 code when using on a custom AFO or an off-the-shelf (L1932) that is not included in the cost of the device and must be purchased separately in both cases.
There is currently no requirement to use the KX modifier when addition codes are used with an AFO.  The DME MAC is taking this into consideration in its implementation of the Knee Orthoses policy.

22. L2275  per knee policy needs KX modifier. What is the needed documentation for this code when used for custom AFO"S. (Jeff Seiler, Star Medical LLC, jgsstarmedical@yahoo.com, 419-720-1051)

See previous question (#22)
Rehab Equipment

23. Recently we have been receiving denials when billing for multiple units of E1028 (swing away/adjustable hardware). The denial is for too many units.
a. Why is the system editing/denying for more than 2 units, when it is quite common to need/provide multiple types of hardware on a chair with specialty seating or multiple accessories? 

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services developed Medically Unlikely Edits (MUEs) to reduce the paid claims error rate for Part B claims.  A MUE for a HCPCS/CPT code is the maximum units of service that a supplier would report under most circumstances for a single beneficiary on a single date of service.  All HCPCS/CPT codes do not have a MUEs.

MUEs were implemented January 1, 2007 and they are utilized to adjudicate claims at the Medicare Carriers, Fiscal Intermediaries, and DME MACs.

HCPCS code E1028 is included on the CMS MUE listing. Claims submitted for more than 2 units of service for HCPCS code E1028 will deny as excessive. CMS has recently published the MUE values on their Web site at: 

http://www.cms.hhs.gov/NationalCorrectCodInitEd/08_MUE.asp
b. Per previous instructions, we have been combining all lines of E1028 and billing on one line with multiple units (with description in the NTE field). Should these instead be billed individually? If so, how do we prevent denials as duplicate lines?
The previous billing instructions provided are correct. Suppliers are required to submit their claim for multiple units of HCPCS E1028 on one line and indicate all information pertaining to the one line in the NTE Segment of their electronic claim or box 19 of the CMS 1500 Claim form. By submitting one line for multiple units of HCPCS E1028, suppliers will avoid duplicate (CO-18) claim denials.

24. If a patient brings in a Power Operated Vehicle (POV) to be assessed/repaired, but the repair can not be completed on the same day due to an excessive amount of orders already being handled by the supplier, prior to that patient, is that a valid reason for Medicare to approve a rental/replacement POV for the patient until it can be looked at? 
No, If the repair itself does not require more than one day, then Medicare would not reimburse for a loaner POV.
25. Primary insurance was verified and all indications were that the primary insurance would pay for the purchase of a power wheelchair (K0856).  The claim was submitted and they only paid for the rental of the PWC.  Upon review primary insurance indicates they only pay rent to own.  Medicare is secondary in this situation. Since Medicare pays for the purchase of a PWC, if the purchase option is chosen, how would Medicare pay this claim as the secondary payer when we bill as sale and primary insurance only paid as one rental month? 

The Medicare program will consider secondary payment if the item billed meets the coverage criteria and the payment guidelines. The primary insurance information must accompany the claim. If the item billed to the primary insurance is a capped rental item (ex. Hospital bed) and the primary insurance purchases the item instead of rental payments, Medicare will not consider a secondary payment due to the purchase does not meet Medicare payment guidelines. Capped rental items must be rented for the 13 months.

If a beneficiary requests to purchase a power wheelchair but the primary insurance will only reimburse on a rental basis, Medicare will consider payment on the secondary claim due to the power wheelchair may be rented for 13 months or purchased with the initial claim. Medicare will not consider payments for a purchase since the primary insurance did not make payment as a purchase. 

If the beneficiary signed a Purchase/Rental agreement letter, the beneficiary will need to annotate the letter if they opt to follow the primary insurance rental payment guidelines. 

26. If a Medicare beneficiary has insurance that is primary to Medicare and the primary insurance indicates that they will only cover DME on a rental basis, however the Medicare beneficiary has choose to purchase the DME item and then the claim for purchase is denied.  How would Medicare process the claims as a secondary payer assuming that the beneficiary clearly meets all of Medicare’s criteria?

The Medicare program is required to follow the payment guidelines for the items being billed. If Medicare is a secondary payer, payments will be considered based off of the primary insurance. If a primary insurance denies a claim due to the fact that they do not purchase the item, Medicare will consider payment for the claim if the denial accompanies the claim. 

Ostomy/Urological/Medical Supplies

27. What are the guidelines for collagen dressings defined by HCPCS A6021 and A6022? There are not any guidelines in the Surgical Supplies LCD and this is very expensive to dispense.

In the absence of a formal policy, the general coverage rules apply – i.e., the item must be used in accordance with generally accepted standards of practice and there must be documentation in the patient’s medical records to show that the item was reasonable and necessary in the individual case.
Diabetic Monitoring and Supplies


There were no questions submitted. 

Documentation/Regulatory/Miscellaneous/Other

28. Can the supplier create a form that is used as the detailed written order and have the physician sign and date it and provide the diagnosis (medical necessity)?
Yes.  A supplier can create a form and complete the detailed information for the detailed written order as long as it is the treating physician that signs and dates the order after the information has been included verifying agreement.  The physician is not required in most cases to provide the diagnosis on the order but this is dependent upon each individual policy. However, even if the physician provides the diagnosis on the order, that is not sufficient to document the medical necessity of the item.  Information documenting medical necessity must be present in the patient's medical record.
29. The Supplier Manual states that a “new order” is required when there is a change in the supplier. Does this mean a dispensing order or a detailed written order?

A dispensing order from the treating physician is required prior to the item being dispended to the patient, even when there is a change in the supplier. A detailed written order may serve as the dispensing order, if the physician signs it before the items is delivered. Medicare provisions require all suppliers to obtain a detailed written order prior to submitting a claim to Medicare.  When there is a change in supplier, the new supplier is required to obtain both a dispensing order prior to delivering the equipment to the beneficiary and a detailed written order from the treating physician prior to submitting a claim to Medicare.  The Provider Outreach and Clincial Education team published an article titled “When is a New Detailed Written Order Required”? To review this article in detail, please visit the National Government Service Web site at:  

http://www.ngsmedicare.com/ngsmedicare/DMEMAC/EducationandSupport/ToolsandMaterials/pdf/NGSWebNewOrder20072008.pdf
30. If a Medicare beneficiary switches from one oxygen supplier to another, and the new oxygen suppliers obtains the original oxygen CMN from the previous supplier, is the new supplier required to obtain a revised CMN or does the “new order” cover me? 

All DMEPOS suppliers are required to obtain a dispensing order prior to delivering equipment to any Medicare beneficiary.  In the scenario referenced above, the supplier is required to first obtain a dispensing order for their records.  In addition to obtaining the dispensing order, per the Local Coverage Determination for Oxygen and Oxygen Equipment, a revised CMN is required when there is a change in suppliers.  The new supplier must be able to provide a CMN upon request. If the oxygen order is the same, the revised CMN does not have to be submitted with the claim, however it must be available upon request.
31. Please provide clarification and instruction as to acceptable signatures for orders, CMNs and DIFs.
Chapter 5 of the Program Integrity Manual (PIM) and the Documentation Chapter of the Jurisdiction B DME MAC supplier manual have been revised; removing the previously published allowance for physician signature stamps as acceptable signatures on detailed written orders; the revised chapters appear to indicate original signature requirements; however the CMN completion instructions in Chapter 5.3.1 of the PIM indicates the allowance and acceptance of signature stamps for "Orders, CMNs and DIFs."  

Excerpt: Chapter 5 Section 5.3 and 5.3.1
For certain items or services billed to a DME MAC, the supplier must receive a signed CMN from the treating physician or a signed DIF from the supplier. For these items, a supplier must have a signed original, faxed, photocopied, or electronic CMN or DIF in their records before they can submit a claim for payment to Medicare. CMNs or DIFs have a DME form number (e.g., 01, 02, 03) and a revision number (e.g., 01, .02). Some forms also have an alpha suffix (e.g., A, B, C).

5.3.1 – Completing a CMN or DIF (Rev. 242: Issued: 02-22-08; Effective/Implementation Dates: 03-01-08) The "Signature Date" is the date the physician signed and dated Section D of the CMN. This date might not be the same as the "Initial Date", since the "Signature Date" must indicate when the physician signed Section D of the CMN. Medicare requires a legible identifier for services provided/ordered. The method used (e.g., hand written, electronic, or signature stamp) to sign an order or other medical record documentation for medical review purposes in determining coverage is not a relevant factor. Rather, an indication of a signature in some form needs to be present. Do not deny a claim on the sole basis of type of signature submitted. Signature and date stamps are acceptable for use on CMNs and DIFs

CMS’ policy is that neither signature stamps nor date stamps are acceptable on detailed written orders, CMNs or DIFs.  CMS is in the process of revising section 5.3.1 of the Program Integrity Manual (PIM) to make is consistent with other sections of the PIM.
32. If stamped signatures on not acceptable on any form, what about signed orders/prescriptions/CMNs but the date is stamped? 

It is not acceptable to date stamp an order, prescription or CMN.  The Medicare regulations instruct Medicare contractors to accept hand written and electronic signatures and dates on medical record documentation for medical review purposes.

33. Does the CMN and/or detailed written order have to state that it is an "electronic signature"?  We have had to contact physician's office to verify if the signature is electronic because it looks like an original signature and the date is typed. 

The signature on the CMN and/or detailed written order is not required to indicate that it is an electronic signature.  However, suppliers are reminded that in the event of an audit, if the signature is challenged, the supplier must be able to authenticate the signature on any medical record documentation.

34. Are suppliers permitted to use an electronic filing system such as Medforce? Are we required to keep the hardcopy that we scanned or can these be shredded? Will there ever be a case where you want to see the original?

Yes, For medical review or appeals purposes, the DME MAC and/or PSC will accept any of the following forms of an order: 

· An original “pen and ink” document 

· A photocopy 

· A facsimile image, or 

· An electronically maintained document

When a claim is reviewed by the PSC as part of an investigation of potentially fraudulent behavior by a supplier, it will be the supplier’s responsibility to prove the authenticity/validity of the claim(s) under investigation. The PSC may require the supplier to prove the authenticity/validity of the signature on the order, or any other questionable portion of the claim(s) under investigation. Proof of the authenticity/validity of a signature may take a variety of forms. The PSC will determine the appropriate level of proof needed. 

35. Regarding the supply orders: We receive CPAP supplies orders for a lifetime length of need.  We have been told by other suppliers that a lifetime length of need is not acceptable, but our interpretation from the CMS Web site is:  if the medical policy does not state that a length of need is needed then lifetime is acceptable.

When an order is for an item provided on a periodic basis, the detailed written order must include the quantity used, frequency of change, and duration of need.  For CPAP supplies, there is no specified duration of need therefore lifetime is acceptable. Suppliers will want to be careful because with supplies a patient typically does not use the same amount during their lifetime.  Therefore, if there was a change a new order would be required.  Please refer to the Program Integrity Manual 100-05, Chapter 5, Section 5.2.3 and 5.2.4 for more information.

36. The new Advance Beneficiary Notice of non-coverage includes an option for the patient to indicate that he/she does not want a claim filed to Medicare for the services provided.  Does this alleviate the requirement that the supplier file a claim at a later date if the beneficiary should change his/her mind?  If not, what are the supplier’s rights and responsibilities in that case?
If the beneficiary select Option 2 on the ABN and signs the ABN, this satisfies the exception to the mandatory claims submission rules stated in §1848(g)(4) of the Social Security Act.  If after completing and signing the ABN, a beneficiary changes his or her mind, the notifier should present the previously completed ABN to the beneficiary and request that the beneficiary annotate the original ABN. The annotation must include a clear indication of his or her new selection along with the beneficiary's signature and date of annotation. In situations where the notifier is unable to present the ABN to the beneficiary in person, the notifier may annotate the form to reflect the beneficiary's new choice and immediately forward a copy of the annotated notice to the beneficiary to sign, date, and return.  The notifier may then file the claim to Medicare appending a GA modifer to the claim for the services rendered.

The supplier is protected under the Limitations of Liability provisions as long as the claim denies for the specific reason indicated on the ABN.  Both the beneficiary and the supplier will receive a notice from Medicare advising of the patient’s responsibility for the claim.

For additional detailed information regarding the Advance Beneficiary Notice of Noncoverage please refer to (Stacie can you add the IOM reference here) – I think this is where you were going with this, but the sentence all of sudden stopped at “please”…..:)
37. What documentation is required for Medicare to review a break-in service? We seem to get paid on some occasions but not on others, and we send the same basic documentation for all instances

When submitting the first claim following a break-in-service the following information should be submitted: the date the initial item was picked up, the date item was redelivered, the previous diagnosis code and the new diagnosis code.  Electronic submitters should enter this information in the NTE segment of the electronic claim in the following format:

BIS MMDDYYYY MMDDYYYY ICD-9 ICD-9.

Paper submitters can enter this information in item 19 of the CMS 1500 claim form.  Paper submitters can also utilize the break-in-service form, which can be found on the National Government Services Web site.

In addition to the instructions provided above, National Government Services recently established internal processing procedures to allow claims with either the KH or KI modifier to be reviewed by a claims processor to determine if a valid break-in-service has occurred and subsequently set-up a new capped rental period if applicable.  Although this edit will not allow National Government Services to capture all break-in-service information, it is an improvement to the process and we anticipate a significant reduction in break-in-service appeals, as well as more consistency in the accurate processing of break-in-service related claims.

National Government Services, Inc.  
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